

12-17-2012

Brief of Amici Curiae Karen and Ken Korematsu;
Holly, Iris, and Laurel Dee Yasui; Jay Hirabayashi;
Sharon Mitsu Yuen; and Marion Setsu Oldenburg
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Lorraine Bannai

Follow this and additional works at: http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality; Counsel for Amici Curiae; and Bannai, Lorraine, "Brief of Amici Curiae Karen and Ken Korematsu; Holly, Iris, and Laurel Dee Yasui; Jay Hirabayashi; Sharon Mitsu Yuen; and Marion Setsu Oldenburg in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance" (2012). *Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality*. 51.
http://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/51

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Centers, Programs, and Events at Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality by an authorized administrator of Seattle University School of Law Digital Commons.

12-3176, 12-3644

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit**

-----◆-----

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, Daniel Ellsberg, Jennifer Bolen,
Noam Chomsky, Alexa O'Brien, US Day of Rage, Kai Wargalla,
Hon. Birgitta Jonsdottir M.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, individually and as representative of the United States
of America, Leon Panetta, individually and in his capacity as the executive
and representative of the Department of Defense,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
KAREN AND KEN KOREMATSU
HOLLY, IRIS, AND LAUREL DEE YASUI
JAY HIRABAYASHI, SHARON MITSU YUEN, AND
MARION SETSU OLDENBURG
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

ERIC K. YAMAMOTO
FRED T. KOREMATSU PROFESSOR
OF LAW AND SOCIAL JUSTICE
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
SCHOOL OF LAW
2515 Dole Street
Honolulu, HI 96822
(808) 956-6548
ericy@hawaii.edu

LORRAINE K. BANNAI
ANJANA MALHOTRA
KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY
SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
901 12th Avenue, Sullivan Hall
Seattle, WA 98122-1090
(206) 398-4009
bannail@seattleu.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
<i>Amici Curiae's</i> Statement of Interest and Overview	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE CONSTITUTIONAL SCHEME OF CHECKS AND BALANCES COMPELS CAREFUL JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF GOVERNMENT NATIONAL SECURITY RESTRICTIONS OF CIVIL LIBERTIES	3
II. HISTORY TEACHES THAT SEARCHING JUDICIAL SCRUTINY OF GOVERNMENT NATIONAL SECURITY RESTRICTIONS IS CRUCIAL TO PROTECTING FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTIES.....	9
III. THE SUPREME COURT'S INTERNMENT DECISIONS ILLUSTRATE THE DANGERS OF JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO NATIONAL SECURITY RESTRICTIONS THAT CURTAIL FUNDAMENTAL LIBERTIES	12
A. The Supreme Court's failure to closely scrutinize the government's claims of military necessity for the Japanese American internment led it to validate one of the most sweeping deprivations of fundamental liberties in American history	13
B. The <i>coram nobis</i> proceedings revealed that a deferential Supreme Court decided <i>Korematsu</i> , <i>Hirabayashi</i> , and <i>Yasui</i> based on a fraudulent evidentiary record, underscoring the importance of exacting judicial scrutiny	17
C. The lessons of the internment civil liberties "disaster" demonstrate the importance of heightened judicial scrutiny of government national security actions curtailing fundamental liberties.....	23

IV. JUDGE FORREST APPROPRIATELY DISCHARGED
THE JUDICIARY’S OBLIGATION OF “WATCHFUL
CARE.”25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boumediene v. Bush, 553 U.S. 723 (2008)4, 5, 24

Debs v. United States, 249 U.S. 211 (1919)11

Dennis v. United States, 341 U.S. 494 (1951)11

Doe v. Gonzales, 500 F. Supp. 2d 379 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), *affirmed in part, reversed in part and remanded by John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey*, 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008), *modified* (Mar. 26, 2009).....12

Ex Parte Endo, 323 U.S. 283 (1944)26

Farag v. United States, 587 F. Supp. 2d 436 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....12

Fraise v. Terhune, 283 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2002).....12

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 243 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Va. 2002), *rev’d*, 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), *vacated*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....5

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), *vacated*, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)3

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003).....12

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)5, 10, 26

Hedges v. Obama, No. 12 Civ. 331 (KBF), 2012 WL 3999839 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012) 8, 9, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Hirabayashi v. United States, 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987), *affirming in part and reversing in part*, 627 F. Supp. 1445 (W.D. Wash. 1986).....1, 18, 19, 20, 21

Hirabayashi v. United States, 627 F. Supp. 1445
(W.D. Wash. 1986).....1, 17, 18, 19, 22

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943)1, 14, 15

Korematsu v. United States, 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....1, 15, 16, 18

Korematsu v. United States,
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....1, 17, 20, 21, 23

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....4

Ex parte Milligan, 71 U.S. 2 (1866)4, 5, 27

Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)5

Schenck v. United States, 249 U.S. 47 (1919)11

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs’ Ass’n, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)10

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 7, 8

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)27

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938)7

United States v. Cooper, 25 F. Cas. 631 (C.C. Pa. 1800) (No.14,865)10

United States v. Duane, 25 F. Cas. 917 (C.C. Pa. 1801) (No. 14,996).....10

United States v. Robel, 389 U.S. 258 (1967)6

Yasui v. United States, 320 U.S. 115 (1943).....1

Yasui v. United States, Crim. No. C 16056 (D. Or. Jan. 26, 1984), Order,
rev’d and remanded on other grounds, 772 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 1-2

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)8

Statutes

Alien Friends Act, ch.58, 1 Stat. 570 (1798) (expired 1800)10

NDAA §1021(b)(2).....9, 25, 27, 28

Sedition Act of 1798, ch.73, 1 Stat. 596 (1798) (expired 1800)10

50A U.S.C. §1989a(a).....13

Pub. L. No. 77-503, 56 Stat. 173 (1942).....13

Executive Orders and Presidential Proclamations

Executive Order 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (Feb. 19, 1942).....13

Proclamation No. 4417, 41 Fed. Reg. 7741 (Feb. 19, 1976).....17

Other Authorities

Margaret Chon, *Remembering and Repairing: The Error Before Us, In Our Presence*, 8 Seattle J. Soc. Just. 643 (2010)12

Margaret Chon & Donna E. Arzt, *Walking While Muslim*, 68 Law & Contemp. Probs. 215 (2005).....23

Confession of Error: The Solicitor General’s Mistakes During the Japanese-American Internment Cases, The Justice Blog, <http://blogs.justice.gov/main/archives/1346> (May 20, 2011).....22

David Cole & James X. Dempsey, *Terrorism and the Constitution: Sacrificing Civil Liberties in the Name of National Security* (rev. ed. 2006)8

Roger Daniels, *Concentration Camps USA: Japanese Americans and World War II* (1972)13, 14

Nanette Dembitz, *Racial Discrimination and the Military Judgment: The Supreme Court’s Korematsu and Endo Decisions*, 45 Colum. L. Rev. 175 (1945).....14

Stephen Dycus et al., *National Security Law* (3d ed. 2002).....6

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust: A Theory of Judicial Review* (1980).....7

Peter Irons, *Justice at War* (1983)17, 20

Peter Irons, *Justice Delayed: The Record of the Japanese American Internment Cases* (1989)18

Edward Keynes, *Undeclared War: Twilight Zone of Constitutional Power* (1991)12

Brief of Amicus Curiae Fred Korematsu, *Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004), 2004 WL 10383210

William H. Rehnquist, *All the Laws but One: Civil Liberties in Wartime* (2000).....3

Eugene Rostow, *The Japanese American Cases--A Disaster*, 54 Yale L.J. 489 (1945)12, 17

Natsu Taylor Saito, *Symbolism Under Siege: Japanese American Redress and the “Racing” of Arab Americans as “Terrorists,”* 8 Asian L.J. 1 (2001)12, 23

James Morton Smith, *Freedom’s Fetters: The Alien and Sedition Laws and American Civil Liberties* (1956).....11

Aviam Soifer, *Law and the Company We Keep* (1995).....7

Geoffrey R. Stone, *Judge Learned Hand and the Espionage Act of 1917: A Mystery Unraveled*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 335 (2003).....11

Transcript of Proceedings before the Supreme Court, Oct. 12, 1944,
Korematsu v. United States Coram Nobis Litigation Collection
Number 545, Box 25, Folder 5, Dept. of Special Collections,
Charles E. Young Research Library, UCLA21, 22

U.S. Comm’n on Wartime Relocation and Internment of Civilians,
Congress of 1980, Report: Personal Justice Denied (1982).....13

Earl Warren, *The Memoirs of Earl Warren* 149 (1977)24

Eric K. Yamamoto, *Korematsu Revisited - Correcting the Injustice of
Extraordinary Government Excess and Lax Judicial Review: Time
for a Better Accommodation of National Security Concerns and
Civil Liberties*, 26 Santa Clara L. Rev. 1 (1986).....6

Eric K. Yamamoto & Susan K. Serrano, *The Loaded Weapon*,
27 *Amerasia J.* 51 (2001).....9, 23

Eric K. Yamamoto et al., *Race, Rights and Reparation: Law and the
Japanese Internment* (2001)18

Eric K. Yamamoto, *White (House) Lies: Why the Public Must Compel
the Courts to Hold the President Accountable for National Security
Abuses*, 68 *Law & Contemp. Probs.* 285 (2005).....4, 23
